
 

 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 

 

 

Agenda Title: 

● Resolution 25-23 - Authorizing the City Administrator to Execute Change Order 

#1 for the 7 Hwy water line replacement project 

 

Department/Contact Person: 

● Tony Bakken - Public Works Director 

 

Background Information: 

● On 3/21/25, the City Council authorized a contract award of $763,978.00 to 

Earthworks Excavation for the 7 Highway waterline replacement from Wright 

Street to Timber Street project. 

● It was discovered that there was an old gas main that would have to be removed 

from the excavation in order to install the new water main.  

● An oversight by engineers omitted the gravel bedding materials from the plans. 

 

Financial Information:  

● $37,400; bringing the project cost to $801,378. 

○ Removal of the gas line at $10/foot; estimating worst case 2000’ feet.  

Contractor will only remove what is necessary to install the water main. 

○ Addition of gravel bedding at $8/foot; added to 2175’ of piping 

● This project is paid from water/sewer bond proceeds. 

● We will have future deducts from this project also due to MODOT not requiring 

base rock at the surface under the new sidewalk that we have specified on our 

plans and some other deducts for materials not used etc. that will be coming at 

the end of the project. 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

● Staff recommends approval of the change order in order to make sure that the 

new water main is installed properly with bedding materials and that the 

contractor is compensated for the unforeseen additional work. 

 

Attachments: 

● Resolution 25-23 

● Contract Change order #1 


